
 

Page 1

BARTON CREEK BOULEVARD IMPROVEMENTS 
INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT 

CITY OF AUSTIN AND TRAVIS COUNTY 
 
 
This Agreement is made and entered into by and between the City of Austin, Texas (the 
“City”) and Travis County, Texas (the “County”), hereinafter collectively referred to as 
the “Parties”, upon the premises and for the consideration stated herein. 
 
WHEREAS, the County intends to perform certain roadway and drainage improvements 
to a portion of Barton Creek Boulevard (the “County Project”); and 
 
WHEREAS, the City desires to provide for the necessary City utility adjustments and 
relocations within the Project’s limits (the “City Project”); and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties desire to cooperate in the development of the combined Barton 
Creek Boulevard Improvements Project, hereinafter collectively referred to as the “BCB 
Project”; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties intend to conform to this Agreement in all respects with the 
Interlocal Cooperation Act, Texas Government Code Section 791.001, et seq.; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 
 
1. Project Management. 
 

(a)  The County will manage the development and construction of the BCB 
Project, as described in Exhibit A. The Executive Manager of the Travis 
County Transportation and Natural Resources Department (the “Executive 
Manager”) will act on behalf of the County with respect to the County 
Project, coordinate with the City, receive and transmit information and 
instructions, and will have complete authority to interpret and define the 
County’s policies and decisions with respect to the County Project. The 
Executive Manager will designate a Project Manager and may designate 
other representatives to transmit instructions and act on behalf of the 
County with respect to the County Project. 

 
(b)  The City will manage the development and construction of the City 

Project as described in Exhibit B. The Austin Water Utility Director of the 
City (the “City’s Director”) will act on behalf of the City with respect to 
the City Project, coordinate with the County, receive and transmit 
information and instructions, and will have complete authority to interpret 
and define the City’s policies and decisions with respect to the City 
Project. The City’s Director may designate a City Project Manager and 
may designate other representatives to transmit instructions and act on 
behalf of the City with respect to the City Project. 

 
2. Project Development. 
 



 

Page 2

(a)  With the exception of the engineering, construction inspection and 
construction testing of the City Project, the County will be responsible for 
the development and completion of the BCB Project, including the 
development of the engineering design, plans and specifications for the 
roadway improvements and sidewalks, the surveying, right-of-way 
acquisition, construction, and any required permitting and environmental 
assessments and clearances associated with the BCB Project. The plans 
and specifications for the County’s Project shall be in accordance with the 
design and construction standards of the County. 

 
(b)  The City will be responsible for the development of the engineering 

design, plans and specifications and construction inspection, and testing 
for the City Project. The plans and specifications for the City Project shall 
be in accordance with the design and construction standards of the City. 
The City will be responsible for any required modifications to the 
engineering design, plans, and specifications for the City Project, during 
the development and construction of the Project. The County will transfer 
legal title to the constructed water utility facilities to the City when the 
City Project is completed and accepted for operation and maintenance by 
the City. 

 
3. Project Integration; Design, Bidding, & Award of Construction Contract. 
 

(a) Upon approval and execution of this Interlocal Agreement by both the 
County and the City, the County shall integrate the City’s engineering 
design and construction documents (“PS&E”) into the Project. The City 
shall provide its PS&E to the County no later than October 26, 2007. The 
County shall submit any proposed revisions to the PS&E for the City 
Project to the City for its review and approval.  

 
(b)  Bid items for the City’s Project will be included in the bid documents for 

the County’s Project, as an additive, alternate set of bid items, and each 
contractor submitting a bid on the BCB Project will be required to include 
within the bid those costs, itemized by line item number, attributable to the 
City’s Project. The County will solicit bids for the construction of the 
BCB Project based on the combined plans and specifications and in 
accordance with applicable state and local bidding laws, practices, and 
procedures. The County will notify the City of the lowest responsible bid 
and the amount of the bid component for the City Project and, upon 
written agreement of the City, the County will enter into a firm unit-price 
contract with the successful bidder. 

 
4. Management Duties of the County. The County hereby covenants and agrees to 

provide to the City: 
 

(a) written notice of the schedule for design and the advertisement for bids, 
award of contract, and construction of the BCB Project;  

 



 

Page 3

(b) written copy of all contracts affecting the City Project, including 
accompanying information regarding compliance with the County’s minority and 
women owned businesses policy; 

 
(c) a monthly itemized statement of all disbursements made and debts 
incurred during the preceding month relating to the City Project, including copies 
of invoices, statements, vouchers, or any other evidence of payment of debt and 
accompanying information regarding compliance with the County’s minority and 
women owned businesses policy; 

 
(d) sufficient notice, documentation and opportunity for the City to review the 
contractor’s application for final payment with accompanying information 
regarding compliance with the County’s minority and women owned businesses 
policy; 
   

 
(e) executed change orders, jointly approved by the City and the County, 

related to the City Project; 
 

(f) a copy of any change order request related to the City’s Project within two 
(2) working days of its receipt by the County, by delivery to the City’s 
Project Manager for review and approval; and 

 
(g) upon completion of bidding, the County will furnish the City a copy of the 

combined plans and specifications for the City’s records. 
 
5. Management Duties of the City. The City hereby covenants and agrees to: 
 

(a) review any change order proposal or request for information for the City 
Project and return the change order request to the County within three (3) 
working days of its receipt by the City’s Project Manager, with a written 
recommendation for its disposition; 

 
(b) perform any independent inspection and testing on the City Project in 

coordination with the County’s inspectors or as agreed to by the County 
and City, and in a timely manner; 

 
(c) inform the County’s Project Manager immediately of any problems 

observed during the construction of the BCB Project; and 
 

(d) attend meetings at the request of the County’s Project Manager. 
 
6. Bond and Guarantee. All construction contracts affecting the BCB Project shall 

include a payment and performance bond acceptable to and in favor of and 
benefiting the County and the City, for the full amount of the contract and a 
warranty by the contractor executed in favor of and benefiting the County and the 
City, for a period of one year from the date of acceptance of the BCB Project. The 
City shall be included as a third party beneficiary on the payment and 
performance bond. 



 

Page 4

 
7. Liability. To the extent allowed by Texas law, the County and the City agree that 

each entity is responsible for its own proportionate share of any liability for its 
negligent acts or omissions. In addition, the construction contractor shall be 
required to provide workers compensation insurance and general liability 
insurance acceptable to the County and the City. The City shall be included as an 
additional insured on the above-referenced insurance policy. 

 
8. Financial Obligations. 
 

(a)  The County agrees to pay all costs of the BCB Project except for 
engineering, permits, inspection, and testing of the City Project. The City 
agrees to pay all costs of engineering, permits, inspection and testing of 
the City Project and agrees to reimburse the County all construction costs 
of the City Project including the cost of any change orders made necessary 
by field changes to address unanticipated conditions under the terms and 
conditions in this Agreement. The City shall reimburse the County for the 
City Project construction costs through an escrow account with Travis 
County at an amount equal to the cost of the construction bid amount, 
unless otherwise agreed to by the City and the County in writing. This 
amount is currently estimated at $259,759.50. The County shall obtain the 
written approval of the City for all change order requests for the City 
Project prior to the County issuing the approved change order to the 
contractor. The City’s Project Manager shall meet with the County’s 
Project Manager to review the contractor’s progress reports and invoices 
for the City Project before approval by the County. 

 
(b)  The City shall place the City’s funds into an approved County 

construction escrow account for the City Project on or before December 
21, 2007 and after notification to the City by the County of the successful 
bidder and the bid amount. 

 
(c) The County Treasurer shall act as Escrow Agent for the management of 

the City’s funds and shall deposit the funds in an interest bearing escrow 
account. The County shall invest the funds in accordance with the Public 
Funds Investment Act, Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. Art. 842-A, and other 
applicable laws, or bond covenants. The interest and any unused portion of 
the public funds provided by the City under this agreement shall be 
returned to the City within 30 calendar days after the completion of the 
Project. The County shall provide the City, at least quarterly, with an 
accounting of the deposits to and disbursements from the City’s escrow 
account. The County will make its records available, at reasonable times, 
to the City’s auditors, or its independent financial advisors or other 
professionals who provide arbitrage rebate calculations to the City. 

 
(d)  The County Treasurer shall timely pay submitted invoices for the City 

Project which has been approved as required by this Agreement.  
 
9. City Inspection and Testing. 



 

Page 5

 
The City shall be responsible for the final inspection of the City Project and any 
testing of the construction of the City Project in addition to any performed by the 
County. The City shall designate inspectors to make the final inspection of the 
completed City Project. The City’s inspectors shall coordinate with the City and 
County Project Mangers, the County’s inspectors, and the construction contractor, 
as reasonable and necessary, in making inspection(s). Any deficiencies in the 
construction of the utility relocation identified by the City shall be immediately 
reported in writing to the County’s Project Manager and the contractor with an 
additional written notice to the Executive Manger to be deposited in the U.S. Mail 
within two days of the identification of any such deficiencies. The Executive 
Manager shall require the contractor to immediately take any appropriate remedial 
action to correct any deficiencies identified by the City. 

 
10. Miscellaneous. 
 

(a) Force Majeure. In the event that the performance by the County or the 
City of any of its obligations or undertakings hereunder shall be 
interrupted or delayed by any occurrence not occasioned by its own 
conduct, whether such occurrence be an act of God, or the common 
enemy, or the result of war, riot, civil commotion, sovereign conduct, or 
the act of conduct of any person or persons not a party or privy hereto, 
then it shall be excused from such performance for such period of time as 
it reasonably necessary after such occurrence to remedy the effects hereto.  

 
(b) Notice. Any notice given hereunder by either party to the other shall be in 

writing and may be effected by personal delivery in writing or by 
registered or certified mail, return receipt requested when mailed to the 
proper party, at the following addresses: 

 
 
 

CITY:    Kathi Flowers 
City of Austin 

    Austin Water Utility  
    625 E. 10th Street 
    Austin, Texas  78701 
 
WITH COPY TO:  Gordon Bowman 
    Assistant City Attorney 
    City of Austin Law Department 
    114 W. 7th Street 
    Austin, Texas  78701 
 
COUNTY:   Joe Gieselman, Executive Manager, TNR 
    P. O. Box 1748 
    Austin, Texas  78767 
 
 



 

Page 6

WITH A COPY TO:  David Escamilla 
Travis County Attorney 

    P. O. Box 1748 
    Austin, Texas  78767 
    Attn:  File No. 163.903 
 

(c) Number and Gender Defined. As used in this Agreement, whenever the context so 
indicates, the masculine, feminine, or neuter gender and the singular or plural 
number shall each be deemed to include the others. 

 
(d) Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the complete and entire Agreement 

between the parties respecting the matters addressed herein, and supersedes all 
prior negotiations, agreements, representations, and understanding, if any, 
between the parties respecting the joint construction of the Projects.  This 
Agreement may not be modified, discharged, or changed in any respect 
whatsoever except by a further agreement in writing duly executed by authorized 
representatives of the parties hereto. No official, representative, agent, or 
employee of Travis County, Texas has any authority to modify this Agreement, 
except pursuant to such express authority as may be granted by the 
Commissioners Court of Travis County, Texas. 

 
(e) Effective Date. This Agreement takes effect upon the last date of due execution of 

the Agreement by the County and the City.   
 
(f) Other Instruments. The parties hereto covenant and agree that they will execute 

other and further instruments and documents as may become necessary or 
convenient to effectuate and carry out the purposes of this Agreement. 

 
(g) Invalid Provision. Any clause, sentence, provision, paragraph, or article of this 

agreement held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal, or 
ineffective shall not impair, invalidate, or nullify the remainder of this Agreement, 
but the effect thereof shall be confined to the clause, sentence, provision, 
paragraph, or article so held to be invalid, illegal, or ineffective. 

 
(h) Current Funds. The party or parties paying for the performance of governmental 

functions or services shall make payments therefore from current revenues 
available to the paying party. 

 
 
 
 
CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS 
 
By: __________________________ 
 
Name:___________________________ 
 
Title:____________________________ 
         Authorized Representative 



 

Page 7

Date:____________________________ 
 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
_________________________________ 
Assistant City Attorney 
 
 
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS 
 
By:_____________________________ 
      Samuel T. Biscoe, County Judge 
 
Date:____________________________ 



 

Page 8

EXHIBIT A 
 
 

COUNTY’S PROJECT 
 
 
The County’s project consists of alignment modifications and pavement widening for 
Barton Creek Boulevard from Southwest Parkway to Henry Marx Road. Turn lanes will 
be added to Barton Creek Boulevard and Travis Cook Road at their intersection with 
Southwest Parkway. (SEE ATTACHED TYPICAL SECTIONS) Signal modifications 
will be completed to accommodate the additional traffic lanes and improve the flow of 
traffic through the intersection.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 9

EXHIBIT B 
 

CITY’S PROJECT 
 
 
Waterline Relocation Project Scope: 
The City’s project consists of relocating existing waterlines that would otherwise 
be in conflict with the County’s road improvements. The work  includes 
construction of approximately 937 lineal feet of 8” Ductile Iron, Class 250 
waterline, 11 lineal feet of 6” ductile Iron Class 250 waterline, and all required 
connections, fittings, valves, and fire hydrant assemblies as shown in the 
construction plans prepared by the City and incorporated into the County’s 
construction documents. 
 
 


	BARTON CREEK BOULEVARD IMPROVEMENTS


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


